
 

 

 

 
Meeting: Shared Services Joint Committee 

Date: Wednesday 21st September 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: The Forum, Moat Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD 

 
To members of the Shared Services Joint Committee 
 
Councillor Adam Brown, Councillor Phil Larratt, Councillor Jonathan Nunn (West)  
Councillor Lloyd Bunday, Councillor Helen Harrison, Councillor Jason Smithers (North) 
 
Members of the Panel are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of  
business listed on the agenda. 
 

Agenda 
 

Item Subject Page no.  
01   Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute 

Members 
 

 
02   Declarations of Interest 

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of 
that interest which they may have in any of the items under 
consideration at this meeting. 
 

 

 
03   Notification of requests to address the meeting 

The Chair to report on any requests to address the meeting. 
 

 

 
04   Minutes 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 17 August 2022. 
 

5 - 8 

 
05   Chair's Announcements 

To receive communications from the Chair. 
 

 

 
06   Hosted/Lead Disaggregation 

a) Library Support Services Variation Notice 
b) Personal Budget Support Services Variation Notice 
c) Digital Disaggregation and ICT Discovery Update 

 

9 - 38 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

07   Inter Authority Agreements 
a)    Inter Authority Agreements (IAA) Performance Report 

2022/2023 – Q1  
 

39 - 68 

 
08   Urgent Business 

The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of 
urgent business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
Monday 12 September 2022 
 
Information about this Agenda 
  
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting. 
  
Declarations of Interest  
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates  
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax.  
 
Evacuation Procedure  
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
Mobile Phones  
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off.  
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda  
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Richard Woods, Democratic 
Services via the following:  
 
Tel: 01327 322043  
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk   
 

Page 2

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

  

Shared Services Joint Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Shared Services Joint Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Swanspool House, Doddington Road, Wellingborough, NN8 1BP on 
Wednesday 17 August 2022 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Jonathan Nunn 

Councillor Adam Brown 
Councillor Lloyd Bunday 
Councillor Graham Lawman 
Councillor Phil Larratt 
  

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Jason Smithers 
Councillor Helen Harrison 
Councillor Malcolm Longley 

Officers Rob Bridge, Chief Executive (NNC) 
Janice Gotts, Executive Director Finance (NNC)Maisie McInnes, 
Democratic Services Officer 
Lisa Hyde, Director of Transformation (NNC) 
Sarah Reed, Executive Director - Corporate Services (WNC) 
Ann-Marie Dodds, Executive Director Children's Services (NNC) 
George Candler, Executive Director Place & Economy (NNC) 
Susan Hamilton, Consultant for Public Health (NNC) 
Maisie McInnes, Democratic Services Officer (WNC) 
 

 
15. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were none. 
 

16. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 July 2022 were agreed and signed 
by the Chair as an accurate record of the meeting. Subject to addition of Cllr Lawman 
present as observer. 
 

17. Hosted/Lead Disaggregation  
 
At the Chair’s invitation, the Executive Director Children’s Services presented the 
report and summarised the recommendations at section 3 of the report. The 
Executive Director explained that the department had reviewed an alternative 
delivery model opposed to straight disaggregation. The rationale for the alternative 
delivery model was due to the highly specialised officers required to undertake the 
work and the Councils’ duty to deliver the service and potential risk to the equality’s 
duty with disaggregation, which would leave them open to challenge. She explained 
that the Sensory Impairment Service was highly regarded with high national 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Shared Services Joint Committee - 17 August 2022 
 

standards and a report would be brought back to the Shared Services Joint 
Committee for consideration at a future meeting to consider what the future business 
model would look like. The proposal was for North Northamptonshire Council to 
continue to lead with his service with cooperation from West Northamptonshire 
Council. 
 
Members discussed the report and expressed that this was a sensible way forward. 
Members questioned why this hadn’t been realised earlier and the size of the team 
proposed in the report. The Executive Director Children’s Services responded that 
the original recommendations for the service area were determined pre-vesting day 
and in practice disaggregation was too risky. The team of 59 would be sizable due to 
the different elements and spec
[...]
s intelligence team which was 
a small specialist team that provided statutory functions, statutory returns, and 
support for public health as well as the intelligence commissions service. The IAA 
sets out how the service operates and the monitoring arrangements and specified 
statutory returns to submit to public health organisations and the work programme 
outlined the performance dashboards. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Shared Services Joint Committee: 

a) Approved the proposed Service Plan for Public Health – Health 
Intelligence and STP.  

 
 

19. Urgent Business  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 2.18 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   
   
 Date:  

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Shared Services Joint Committee  

Wednesday 21st September 2022 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 

Approver Officer Name Date Officer Approved 
Report 

North MO  
West MO 

 Adele Wylie 
Catherine Whitehead 

18th August 2022 

North S151  
West S151 

 Janice Gotts 
Martin Henry 

18th August 2022 

Other Director/SME  Kerry Purnell 
Joanne Barrett 

18th August 2022 

 
List of Appendices - None 
 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

Report Title 
 

Libraries Support Services Variation Notice 

Report Author Kerry Purnell (NNC) – AD Housing, Communities & 
Wellbeing 
Jane Carr (WNC) – Director Communities & 
Opportunities 
Carl Dorney (WNC) – Library Service Manager 
 

Executive Member Cllr Adam Brown, Cabinet Member for Housing, Culture 
& Leisure, WNC  
Cllr Helen Howell, Executive Member for Sport, Leisure, 
Culture & Tourism, NNC  
 

Key Decision ☐ Yes    ☐ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☐ No 
Are there public sector equality duty implications?  ☐ Yes    ☐ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information 
(whether in appendices or not)? 

☐ Yes    ☐ No 

Applicable paragraph number/s for exemption from 
publication under Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 
To seek approval to proceed with the disaggregation of the Library Service 
Business Support service which is currently hosted by West Northamptonshire 
Council (WNC) and provided to North Northamptonshire Council (NNC).  
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1 Since April 2021 the front-line library service and associated staff have been 
disaggregated and have been operating as separate North and West 
Northamptonshire services.  

 
2.2 This report specifically focuses on the Library Support Service which is 

currently hosted by West Northamptonshire Council. There are 15.7 FTE non-
frontline posts that provide management, development and support to the 
front-facing disaggregated Library Service.  
 

2.3 At its meeting on 8th June 2022 the Shared Services Joint Committee 
resolved to reprofile the Libraries Support Services disaggregation timeline 
from 30th September 2022 to 31st March 2023. (See background papers 
section 8). The recommendation was approved to provide time for a detailed 
impact assessment to be completed with a view to presenting options for 
disaggregating the service to a future meeting of the Committee.   

 
2.4 The report tabled at Committee on 8th June 2022 also noted a number of 

Statutory Requirements, Dependent Services, Partner Agencies and risks 
associated with splitting some IT services.  

 
2.5 The recommended option for disaggregating the service is to disaggregate 

the Strategic Management function and some supporting professional and 
administrative functions with continued collaboration in commissioning of 
business support services (including Business and IP Centre 
Northamptonshire). Service structures in both WNC and NNC would be 
reviewed following disaggregation.  

 
3. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that the Shared Services Joint Committee: 
 

a) Approve the disaggregation of strategic management function and some 
supporting professional and administrative functions of Libraries Support 
Service on an equal basis b
[...]
22; Library Support Services - Change 
Request 

Page 15

https://westnorthants.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s6290/03%20a%20Library%20Support%20Services%20Change%20Request%20v1.11.pdf
https://westnorthants.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s6290/03%20a%20Library%20Support%20Services%20Change%20Request%20v1.11.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 Shared Services Joint Committee 
 Wednesday 21st September 2022  

 

 
 

 
 
Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 

Approver Officer Name Date Officer Approved 
Report 

North MO  Adele Wylie 18th August 2022 
North S151  Janice Gotts 18th August 2022 
Other Director/SME Lisa Hyde 18th August 2022 
West MO Catherine Whitehead 18th August 2022 
West S151 Martin Henry 18th August 2022 

 
 
 
 
  

Report Title 
 

Personal Budget Support System (PBSS) Disaggregation – 
Variation Notice  
 

Report Author Samantha Fitzgerald – Assistant Director, NNC 
Samantha.Fitzgerald@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Ashley Leduc – Assistant Director, WNC 
Ashley.Leduc@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 

Executive Member Cllr Helen Harrison, Executive Member for Adults, Health 
and Wellbeing, NNC 
Cllr Matt Golby, Portfolio Holder for Adult Care, Wellbeing 
and Health Integration, WNC 

Key Decision ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Are there public sector equality duty implications?  ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information 
(whether in appendices or not)? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Applicable paragraph number/s for exemption from 
publication under Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 

 

Page 17

mailto:Samantha.Fitzgerald@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:Ashley.Leduc@westnorthants.gov.uk


List of Appendices 
 
None 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. To seek approval to disaggregate the Personal Budget Support Service (PBSS) 

that is currently hosted by North Northamptonshire Council (NNC) and provided 
to West Northamptonshire Council (WNC). 

 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 
1.2. The Pe
[...]
 Directors and approved by Monitoring Officers. 

 
 

3.2 Reason for Recommendations 
 

• The proposed option to disaggregate Adults Services Personal Budget 
Support Services aligns with the agreed requirement to disaggregate the 
service by 31 March 2023, as approved by Shared Services Joint 
Committee in December 2021. 

• This option adopts the LGR Blueprint, whereby a service has been hosted 
for a period before it can safely and legally disaggregate. 

• Ensures the Councils and customers receive the most benefit from the 
delivery of the service, by enabling the organisations to tailor the service, 
to the local demographics and address the needs and priorities of the 
individual authorities. 

 
 

2.0. Alternative Options Considered  
 

• Not to disaggregate and remain as a service hosted by North 
Northamptonshire Council and provided to West Northamptonshire 
Council.  

• To disaggregate after 31 March 2023. 
 
These options would be counter to the approval and adoption of the 
Disaggregation Blueprint by North Northants Shadow Executive Committee 
on 24 September 2020. 
 
 

4.  Report Background 

1.6. A Personal Budget is an agreed amount of money that is allocated to eligible 
residents personally by the Council following an assessment of care and support 
needs.  
 

1.7. A Personal budget is the route to achieving independent living based on the 
social model of disability. It assists disabled people to live an active life and 
participate in society. The PBSS team support administering this service for 
1,358 customers across Northamptonshire (723 active holding accounts and 368 
inactive but require actions to finalise).  
 

1.8. Since the launch of the two new unitary authorities in April 2021, the Personal 
Budget Support Service (a team consisting of 14 posts, with 1 current vacancy) 
has been hosted by North Northamptonshire Council (NNC) and currently 
delivers the duty of running the service for both NNC and West 
Northamptonshire Counc
[...]
hnorthants.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s4419/011%20Change%20Request%20-%20Personal%20Budget%20Support%20Service.pdf
https://northnorthants.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s4419/011%20Change%20Request%20-%20Personal%20Budget%20Support%20Service.pdf


 
 

 

Shared Services Joint Committee 
 21st September 2022 

 

 
 

 
 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 

Approver Officer Name Date Officer Approved 
Report 

North MO  
West MO 

Adele Wylie 
Catherine Whitehead 

18th August 2022 

North S151  
West S151 

Janice Gotts 
Martin Henry 

18th August 2022 

Other Director/SME Lisa Hyde  
Sarah Reed  

18th August 2022 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
None 
 
  

Report Title 
 

Digital Disaggregation and ICT Discovery update 
 

Report Author Nana Barfi-Sarpong, Chief Information Officer (NNC) 
Chris Wales, Chief Information officer (WNC)  

Executive Member Cllr Lloyd Bunday, Executive Member for Finance and 
Transformation NNC 
Cllr Mike Hallam, Cabinet Member for HR and Corporate 
Services WNC 
 

Key Decision ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Are there public sector equality duty implications?  ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information 
(whether in appendices or not)? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Applicable paragraph number/s for exemption from 
publication under Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 

 

Page 31



1. Purpose of Report 
1.1 To provide an update to the Shared Services Joint committee (SSJC) on the 

progress in accordance with the disaggregation timeline of the; 

- Disaggregation of the Digital service from West Northamptonshire Council 

- Disaggregation of Strategy and Architecture from West Northamptonshire 
Council 

1.2 To provide an update to the SSJC on the progress of the discovery exercise for 
the report on IT disaggregation from West Northamptonshire council of the 
Service Delivery and Operations and Infrastructure teams   

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 Following the approval of the DTI change request report on the 8th of June, 
2022, there is a requirement as per the disaggregation timeline to update 
members on the various areas of work.  

2.2 This update is to give the latest position on the agreed timelines on progress 
and to provide assurance of progress on the disaggregation of the agreed 
service areas and early sight of the potential delay to the disaggregation of 
Digital. 

2.3 To update members on the progress on recruitment of the Programme Team 
and external consultancy to deliver the proposed options to disaggregation the 
wider DTI service; report due in Feb 2023. 

2.4 To raise the position of the hosted Programme team with members and next 
steps. 

3. Recommendations 
3.1 It is recommended that the Shared Services Joint Committee:  

• Note that the disaggregation of the Digital team timeline is likely to move to 
Feb 2023.  

• Note that the discovery timeline for Service Delivery and Infrastructure & 
Operations is likely to move to Mar 2023. 

• Approve extending the hosted arrangement for the Programme Team for 18 
months. 

  

Page 32



  

4. Report Background 
4.1 The present shared ICT service was formed in WNC on 1st April 2021 as part of 

local government re-organisation in Northamptonshire. It provides a hosted ICT 
service to NNC as well as providing services to WNC, the Northamptonshire 
Children’s Trust (“NCT”), and to former LGSS partners (e.g., Cambridgeshire 
County Council and Milton Keynes Council) as part of both NNC and WNC’s 
participation in the inherited shared services from LGSS. 

4.2 The original blueprint for North and West Northamptonshire ICT service 
specified six services:  

• Business Systems – ERP (lead) 

• Operations & Infrastructure – Former NCC systems (lead)  

• Service Delivery – Former NCC systems (lead)  

• Programme Team – Former NCC systems (hosted)  

• Strategy & Architecture (hosted)  

• Digital (lead)  

4.3 A report was brought forward to the Shared Services Joint Committee (SSJC) 
on June 8th 2022, where members approved the following:  

- To immediately disaggregate the Strategy & Architecture function 

- To fully disaggregate the Digital function by Dec 2022. 

- To remove the Business Systems function from the IAA as this is already 
operating under the separate governance of the Lead Authority Board (LAB) 
to which both WNC and NNC are party 

- To commission a discovery team and external consultancy (for assurance) 
to deliver a report to members on the options for disaggregation of the 
Service Delivery and Operations & Infrastructure teams by February 2023. 

4.4 Following the approval of the SSJC paper, work has begun with the teams to 
deliver the recommendations. 

4.5 Strategy & Architecture - This service has no people or budget and as such is 
going through the governance exercise to complete disaggregation.  

4.6 This will have no material impact on the delivery of this function within North 
Northamptonshire Council (NNC).  

Page 33



4.7 Digital – The disaggregation of this service has an impact on finance, people 
and delivery of the function for NNC, with the disaggregation being led by 
Transformation and IT colleagues from NNC and WNC.  

The disaggregation work started immediately following approval, however we 
are awaiting final financial data to be confirmed in order to review and complete 
due diligence on what has been provided. Colleagues in both authorities are 
working together to resolve this. 
 
The delay to confirming the financial data and in scope roles has led to an 
ongoing delay of the disaggregation work, which is likely to put the 
disaggregation of the digital service in Dec 2022 at risk. The budget as laid out 
earlier in the previous report was; 

▪ WNC: £272,008 of which £76,162 pays for NCT services. 
▪ NNC: £272,008 of which £59,842 pays for NCT services. 

 
4.8 Business Systems - The removal of the Business Systems function from the 

IAA has also been discussed by the disaggregation team and similar to the 
Strategy & Architecture function, as it has no impact to NNC, is to be aligned 
with the disaggregation of the Strategy & Architecture function, in order to 
present this to the SSJC at the same time.  

4.9 Programme Team – The Programme team, which consists of 1 FTE, is a 
hosted arrangement with WNC. This post looks after shared projects between 
both authorities and ensures that projects are delivered and on time.  

The hosted arrangement of this post as per the blueprint expired at the end of 
Q1 in 2022. As this role is still supporting shared projects for both WNC and 
NNC, it is recommended that the arrangement is extended for another 18 
months till March 2024.  

4.10 Service Delivery and Operations & Infrastructure – These teams are key to 
delivery of service and as such the approval of the recommendation is for a 
Programme Manager and supporting staff to engage in the discovery element 
of the project to provide a report with options, costs, timelines, risks  and a 
delivery  plan for various models of disaggregation. This work would be in line 
with the procurement of an independent ICT consultancy. 

There had been two previous unsuccessful recruitment rounds to appoint the 
Programme Manager, with the third round leading to an appointment on August 
8th 2022. The Programme Manager has now commenced and recruitment of 
the supporting staff has also been completed on August 19th 2022. The 
discovery work timeline has since commenced on August 22nd 2022. 

The work to appoint the consultancy is currently ongoing as we work with our 
procurement teams.  

Page 34



5. Issues and Choices 
5.1 The following issues and choices were considered. 

The delay of the appointment of the Programme Team for the ICT 
disaggregation means that the start of the discovery work is likely to be 
impacted and this may likely move the delivery date of a full disaggregation 
report to March 2023. 

5.2 The delay of final financial data
[...]

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 

Approver Officer Name Date Officer Approved 
Report 

North MO  Adele Wylie 18th August 2022 
North S151  Janice Gotts 18th August 2022 

 
 

Approver Officer Name Date Officer Approved 
Report 

West MO  Catherine Whitehead 18th August 2022 
West S151  Martin Henry 18th August 2022 

 

Report Title 
 

Inter Authority Agreement – 2022 / 2023 Quarter 1 
Performance Report  
 

Report Author Sarah Reed – Executive Director – Corporate, West 
Northamptonshire Council 
 
Guy Holloway – Assistant Chief Executive, North 
Northamptonshire Council 
 
Report author: 
Philip Bavister – WNC Performance and Governance (on 
behalf of West Northamptonshire and North 
Northamptonshire Councils) 
 

Executive Member  

Key Decision ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Are there public sector equality duty implications?  ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information 
(whether in appendices or not)? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Applicable paragraph number/s for exemption from 
publication under Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 

N/A 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Draft IAA Quarterly Performance Report – Quarter 1 2022/23 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. To provide the Joint Officer Board with the draft quarter one performance report 

for services delivered via the Inter-Authority Agreement (IAA) arrangements 
between North Northamptonshire Council (NNC) and West Northamptonshire 
Council (WNC) (see section 8. Background Papers). 
 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 
 
2.1. This report provides Members an overview of performance for those services 

delivered via the Inter-Authority Agreement in place between North 
Northamptonshire Council and West Northamptonshire Council.  The report 
covers the period between April and June 2022 inclusive (quarter 1). 

 
 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1. It is recommended that the Board:  

a) Note the quarter 1 performance report shown in Appendix A. 
 

 
4. Report Background 

 
4.1. Performance indicators included in the report have been approved by the 

Shared Services Joint Committee as part of the development of IAA schedule 
3 service plans. 
 

4.2. Each agreed schedule 3 service plan includes a suite of performance 
indicators that will be used to measure the service delivered to the receiving 
authority by the providing authority.   
 

4.3. On a quarterly basis a performance report will be produced to provide 
Members with assurance that services are being delivered in line with the 
previously agreed target measures.  Where performance has not met agreed 
targets an overview of the reasons why, along with any mitigating actions 
taken, will be presented by a senior officer from the associated service.  

 
4.4. Table 1, below, details the services which are included within the quarter 1 

performance report, split by providing authority.   

Page 38



 

 

 
 
Table 1: Services reported within the Q1 IAA Performance Report 
Services provided by NNC to WNC: 
➢ Approved Mental Health Providers 
➢ Countywide Traveller Unit 
➢ Digital Infrastructure 
➢ Household Waste Recycling Centres 
➢ Information, Advice and Support Service for SEND 
➢ Learning and Development 
➢ Minerals and Waste Planning 
➢ Northamptonshire Archaeological Resource Centre 
➢ The Virtual School 

Services provided by WNC to NNC: 
➢ Archives and Heritage, including Historic Environment Records and 

Portable Antiquities Scheme 
➢ Assistive Technology 
➢ Library Support Services 
➢ Shared Lives 
➢ Streetlighting 
➢ Visual Impairment 

 
 
 
 
5. Issues and Choices 
 
5.1. There are no issues or choices to consider. 
 

6. Next Steps 
 

6.1. Following review at the Joint Officer Board the performance report will be 
presented to the following Board/Committee meetings: 

 
6.1.1 Joint Member Briefing – 31st August 2022. 
6.1.2 Shared Services Joint Committee – 21st September 2022. 

 
7. Implicati
[...]
s

Local Quarterly Provided Provided

SL5
Provision of an updated asset register on an annual 

basis to inform charging for the next financial year
Local Annual

Asset 

register 

provided

N/A N/A N/A

SL6
Reports on the average length of time for lamp repair 

in North Northamptonshire
Local Quarterly 5 days 1 day

SL7

Reports on the number of occasions on which lighting 

points are not in light during the Lighting Up Period in 

North Northamptonshire (excluding intentionally 

switched-off lights)

Local Quarterly
N/A - for 

info
1

SL8
Percentage of lights in Light during the Lighting Up 

Period in North Northamptonshire
Local Quarterly 99% 99.8%

Supporting commentary

Streetlighting

2022/23 Performance Outturn

Return to summary

SL1 - 3 payments were made to Connect Roads within contractual timescales.

Page 21 of 23

P
age 63



IAA Performance Report

Quarter 1 2022/23 (April to June 2022)

KPI ID KPI
National or

Local KPI

Reporting 

Frequency

KPI 

Target
YTD

VI01
% of Certified Visually impaired receivers added to the 

visual impairment register once user consent received
National Six-monthly 100%

VI02
% of referrals responded to within agreed timescales 

(5 working days)
Local Quarterly 90%

VI03
Visual Impairment quarterly service review meeting to 

take place
Local Quarterly

Service review 

meeting held

Supporting commentary

Visual Impairment

Return to summary

Not due to be reported until quarter 2.

April to September October to March

2022/23 Performance Outturn

Page 22 of 23

P
age 64



IAA Performance Report

Quarter 1 2022/23 (April to June 2022)

Report collated on behalf of North Northamptonshire Council and West Northamptonshire Council by the WNC Performance and 

Governance team.

Page 23 of 23

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Hosted/Lead Disaggregation
	Personal Budget Support System (PBSS) Disaggregation – Variation Notice
	Shared Services Joint Committee

	Digital Disaggre

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

Shared Services Joint Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Shared Services Joint Committee held at The Forum, 
Moat Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD on Wednesday 21 September 2022 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Present: Councillor Adam Brown (Acting Chair, in the Chair) 

Councillor Jason Smithers 
Councillor Adam Brown 
Councillor Lloyd Bunday 
Councillor Helen Harrison 
 

Substitute 
Members: 
 

Councillor Phil Larratt 

Also 
Present: 
 

Councillor Mike Hallam 
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Jonathan Nunn 
Councillor Malcolm Longley 

Officers Anna Earnshaw, Chief Executive (WNC) 
Janice Gotts, Executive Director - Finance (NNC) 
Sarah Reed, Executive Director - Corporate Services (WNC) 
Catherine Whitehead, Director of Legal and Democratic and 
Monitoring Officer (WNC) 
Louise Seymour, Assistant Director - Place Shaping (WNC) 
Chris Wales, Chief Information Officer (WNC) 
Richard Woods, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

20. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

21. Notification of requests to address the meeting  
 
There were no requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

22. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 August 2022 were agreed 
as a correct record.  
 
 



Shared Services Joint Committee - 21 September 2022 
 

23. Chair's Announcements  
 
There were no announcements from the Chair. 
 
 

24. Hosted/Lead Disaggregation  
 
Library Support Services Variation Notice 
  
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director – Housing, 
Communities and Wellbeing (NNC), the Director of Communities and Opportunities 
(WNC) and the Library Service Manager (WNC) which sought approval to proceed 
with the disaggregation of the Library Service Business Support Service which was 
currently hosted by West Northamptonshire Council and provided to North 
Northamptonshire Council.  
  
In presenting the report, the Assistant Director – Place Shaping (WNC) explained 
that, following the previous decision of the Shared Services Joint Committee to 
reprofile the disaggregation timeline to 31 Marc 2023, a detailed impact assessment 
had since been undertaken and the options put forward to the Committee were a 
result of that work.  
  
The Assistant Director – Place Shaping (WNC) advised that, as a result of the work 
undertaken, the recommended option for the disaggregation of the service would be 
to disaggregate the strategic management function and supporting professional and 
administrative functions, with continued collaboration in commissioning of business 
support services, along with a review of the service structures in both WNC and NNC 
following the disaggregation.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor Adam Brown that the recommendations set out in the 
report be refused, owing to WNC’s desire not to take on any additional cost 
implications, however this motion was not seconded and subsequently was not voted 
on. Following a discussion between Committee members, it was agreed to adjourn 
the meeting for a period of 10 minutes until 2:25pm in order for members and officers 
to discuss and agree a way forward.  
  
The meeting reconvened at 2:25pm and it was proposed by Councillor Adam Brown 
and seconded by Councillor Jason Smithers that a decision on this item be deferred 
to the next meeting of the Committee, in order to allow for more time for members 
and officers to discuss the recommendations and work through their implications.  
  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That a decision on the recommendations relating to the Library Support Services 

Variation Notice be deferred until the next meeting of the Committee.  
  
  
Personal Budget Support System (PBSS) Disaggregation Variation Notice 
  



Shared Services Joint Committee - 21 September 2022 
 

The Assistant Director – Adult Social Services (NNC) and the Assistant Director – 
Commissioning and Performance (WNC) submitted a report which sought approval to 
disaggregate the Personal Budget Support Service (PBSS) currently hosed by North 
Northamptonshire Council (NNC) and provided to West Northamptonshire Council 
(WNC).  
  
Owing to there being no officer in attendance to present the report, members agreed 
to defer this item to the next meeting of the committee. 
  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That a decision on the Personal Budget Support System Disaggregation Variation 

Notice be deferred to the next meeting of the Committee. 
  
  
Digital Disaggregation and ICT Discovery Update 
  
The Committee considered a report from the Chief Information Officers for both NNC 
and WNC which provided an update on the progress in accordance with the 
disaggregation timeline of the disaggregation of the Digital Service from West 
Northamptonshire Council, and the disaggregation of Strategy and Architecture from 
West Northamptonshire Council. A further update was also provided on the discovery 
exercise for the report on IT disaggregation from West Northamptonshire Council of 
the Service Delivery and Operations and Infrastructure teams.  
  
In introducing the report, the Chief Information Officer (WNC) explained that  work 
was underway to remove the Business Systems function from the Inter Authority 
Agreement as this was already operating under the separate governance of the Lead 
Authority Board (LAB) of which both WNC and NNC were a part. 
  
In response to questions from the Committee regarding the possible delay to the 
digital disaggregation timeline, the Chief Information Officer (WNC) explained that the 
delay was as a result of confirming financial data and in-scope roles, which had put 
the disaggregation timeline of the digital service by December 2022 at risk. The Chief 
Information Officer (WNC) outlined that such a delay may result in the completion of 
the disaggregation being delayed until approximately February 2023. 
  
The Chief Information Officer further outlined that, as a result of a delay to the 
appointment of the Programme Team for the disaggregation meant that the start of 
the discovery work would be impacted, likely resulting in a delay to the delivery date 
of a full disaggregation report until at least March 2023.  
  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That the delay to the Digital team disaggregation timeline to February 2023 be 

noted.  
  
(2)  That the delay to the discovery timeline for Service Delivery and Infrastructure & 

Operations to March 2023 be noted. 
  



Shared Services Joint Committee - 21 September 2022 
 

(3)  That the extension of the hosted arrangement for the Programme Team for a 
further 18 months be approved.  

 
 

25. Inter Authority Agreements  
 
Inter Authority Agreements – 2022-23 Q1 Performance Report 
  
The Committee considered a report from the Executive Director – Corporate Services 
(WNC) and the Assistant Chief Executive (NNC) which set out the draft quarter one 
performance report for services delivered via the Inter Authority Agreement (IAA) 
arrangements between NNC and WNC.  
  
In introducing the report, the Executive Director – Corporate Services (WNC) 
explained that the vast majority of the key performance measures had either met or 
exceeded target, with all but 3 of the 51 indicators now showing as green, 
demonstrating good progress countywide.  
                                                                         
The Executive Director – Corporate Services (WNC) advised that where performance 
has not been met against agreed targets, an overview of the reasons why, along with 
any mitigating and remedial actions taken will be reviewed by a senior officer from 
the relevant service and presented back to Members.  
  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That the IAA 2022-23 Quarter 1 Performance Report be noted.  
 
 

26. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 2.41 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   
   
 Date:  
 


